unaudited pro forma financial statements are presented for informational purposes only and are not necessarily indicative of:

� the combined financial position or results of operations which would have been realized had the merger been effective as at or for the
periods presented; or

� the combined financial position or results of operations of the combined company in the future.

You should not rely on the pro forma amounts as being necessarily indicative of the financial position or results of operations of the
combined company that would have actually occurred had the merger been effective during the periods presented or of the future financial
position or future results of operations of the combined company. The combined financial information as at and for the periods presented may
have been different had the companies actually been combined as at or during those periods due to, among other factors, those factors discussed
in the �Risk Factors� section beginning on page 22. See also �Cautionary Statement Concerning Forward-Looking Statements� beginning on
page 31.

82

Edgar Filing: MANULIFE FINANCIAL CORP - Form F-4

98

U.S. GAAP UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED BALANCE SHEET

As at June 30, 2003

Note Pro Forma
Manulife John Hancock Adjustments Reference Combined

(U.S. $ in millions)
ASSETS
Invested assets

Bonds $ 33,999 $ 54,214 $ 45 2(b)(i) $ 87,500
(758) 2(b)(i)

Mortgages 6,966 12,434 1,225 2(b)(i) 20,625
Stocks 4,657 1,128 (151) 2(a)(i) 5,628

(6) 2(b)(xii)
Real estate 2,123 279 20 2(b)(i) 2,422
Policy loans 3,288 2,110 � 5,398
Cash and short-term investments 4,353 1,486 � 5,839
Other investments 795 3,088 � 3,883

Total invested assets $ 56,181 $ 74,739 $ 375 $131,295
Goodwill and intangible assets 410 279 2,820 2(b) 4,580

1,350 2(b)(ii)
(279) 2(b)(ii)

Deferred acquisition costs 4,859 3,971 (3,971) 2(b)(ii) 4,859
Value of business acquired � 504 (504) 2(b)(ii) 5,262

5,262 2(b)(iii)
Other assets 3,109 5,743 (84) 2(b)(ii) 8,768
Separate account assets 44,983 22,558 � 67,541

Total assets $109,542 $107,794 $ 4,969 $222,305

LIABILITIES AND EQUITY
Actuarial liabilities $ 44,794 $ 43,813 $ 2,788 2(b)(iv) $ 91,395
Benefits payable and provision for unreported
claims 1,971 606 � 2,577
Policyholder amounts on deposit 1,835 22,955 1,545 2(b)(iv) 26,335
Deferred income taxes 658 1,888 (770) 2(b)(i) 1,593

(183) 2(b)(xi)
Banking deposits 1,394 � � 1,394
Consumer notes � 680 � 680
Other liabilities 2,805 5,359 100 2(a),2(b) 7,795

(991) 2(b)(x)
(241) 2(b)(vi)
394 2(b)(vii)
44 2(b)(viii)

325 2(b)(ix)

$ 53,457 $ 75,301 $ 3,011 $131,769

Debt $ � $ 1,180 $ 3 2(b)(v) $ 1,183
Subordinated debt 998 584 � 1,582
Separate account liabilities 44,983 22,558 � 67,541
Non-controlling interest in subsidiaries 783 161 � 944
Trust preferred securities issued by subsidiaries 502 � � 502
Preferred shares 254 � � 254

Edgar Filing: MANULIFE FINANCIAL CORP - Form F-4

99

Equity
Participating policyholders� equity 71 � � 71
Common shareholders� equity

Common shares 441 3 9,860 2(a) 10,301
(3) 2(d)

Contributed surplus 5 � 120 2(b) 125
Shareholders� retained earnings 6,723 2,157 (2,157) 2(d) 6,717

(6) 2(b)(xii)
Additional paid in capital � 5,147 (5,147) 2(d) �
Treasury stock � (1,069) 1,069 2(d) �
Accumulated effect of comprehensive
income on equity 1,325 1,772 (9) 2(a)(i) 1,316

(1,772) 2(d)

Total equity $ 8,565 $ 8,010 $ 1,955 $ 18,530

Total liabilities and equity $109,542 $107,794 $ 4,969 $222,305

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma combined financial statements.

83

Edgar Filing: MANULIFE FINANCIAL CORP - Form F-4

100

U.S. GAAP UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

For the six months ended June 30, 2003

Note Pro Forma
Manulife John Hancock Adjustments Reference Combined

(U.S.$ in millions except share and per share data)
Revenue
Premium income $2,093 $1,748 $ � $3,841
Fee income 654 408 (14) 2(e) 1,048
Investment income 1,354 2,079 (282) 2(f) 3,151
Realized investment gains 322 152 15 2(g) 489
Investment management revenues � 254 � 254
Other revenue 79 133 � 212

Total revenue $4,502 $4,774 $ (281) $8,995

Policy benefits and expenses
Policyholder payments $1,865 $1,254 $ � $3,119
Change in actuarial liabilities 476 1,497 (279) 2(k) 1,694
General expenses 841 815 12 2(h) 1,663

(5) 2(i)
Amortization of deferred policy acquisition costs 201 153 (153) 2(g) 201
Amortization of value of business acquired � � 196 2(j) 196
Policyholder dividends 314 283 � 597
Interest 87 � � 87
Premium taxes 41 � � 41
Non-controlling interest in subsidiaries 27 � � 27
Trust preferred securities issued by subsidiaries 21 � � 21

Total policy benefits and expenses $3,873 $4,002 $ (229) $7,646

Income before income taxes $ 629 $ 772 $ (52) $1,349
Income taxes 112 229 (18) 2(l) 323

Net income $ 517 $ 543 $ (34) $1,026

Basic earnings per common share $ 1.12 $ 1.28
Diluted earnings per common share $ 1.11 $ 1.27
Weighted average number of common shares
outstanding (in millions):

Basic 462.7 336.9 3(b) 799.6
Diluted 465.7 338.3 3(c) 804.0

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma combined financial statements.

84

Edgar Filing: MANULIFE FINANCIAL CORP - Form F-4

101

U.S. GAAP UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

For the year ended December 31, 2002

Note Pro Forma
Manulife John Hancock Adjustments Reference Combined

(U.S.$ in millions except share and per share data)
Revenue
Premium income $4,162 $3,377 $ � $ 7,539
Fee income 1,165 815 (38) 2(e) 1,942
Investment income 2,551 3,934 (530) 2(f) 5,955
Realized investment losses (224) (455) (35) 2(g) (714)
Investment management revenues � 551 � 551
Other revenue 150 256 � 406

Total revenue $7,804 $8,478 $ (603) $15,679

Policy benefits and expenses
Policyholder payments $3,935 $2,480 $ � $ 6,415
Change in actuarial liabilities 443 2,908 (537) 2(k) 2,814
General expenses 1,537 1,519 23 2(h) 3,078

(1) 2(i)
Amortization of deferred policy acquisition costs 166 350 (350) 2(g) 166
Amortization of value of business acquired � � 275 2(j) 275
Policyholder dividends 622 585 � 1,207
Interest 155 � � 155
Premium taxes 71 � � 71
Non-controlling interest in subsidiaries 46 � � 46
Trust preferred securities issued by subsidiaries 42 � � 42

Total policy benefits and expenses $7,017 $7,842 $ (590) $14,269

Income before income taxes $ 787 $ 636 $ (13) $ 1,410
Income taxes 169 137 (5) 2(l) 301

Net income $ 618 $ 499 $ (8) $ 1,109

Basic earnings per common share $ 1.30 $ 1.37
Diluted earnings per common share $ 1.29 $ 1.36
Weighted average number of common shares
outstanding (in millions)

Basic 475.6 336.9 3(b) 812.5
Diluted 479.0 338.0 3(c) 817.0

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma combined financial statements.

85

Edgar Filing: MANULIFE FINANCIAL CORP - Form F-4

102

NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

1. Basis of Presentation
The unaudited pro forma combined financial statements (referred to in this proxy statement/ prospectus as the pro forma financial

statements) give effect to the proposed merger as if it had occurred as at June 30, 2003 for the purposes of the pro forma combined balance sheet
and as at January 1, 2002 for the purposes of the pro forma combined statements of operations. The pro forma financial statements have been